made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, and may be revised as additional information
becomes available and as additional analyses are performed. Differences between the preliminary estimates reflected in these unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements and the final acquisition accounting will likely occur, and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company’s future results of operations and financial position.

Also, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue
enhancements that SPLP may achieve as a result of HNH's acquisition of SLI, the costs to integrate the operations of HNH and SLI or the costs necessary to
achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per common unit data) SPLP  SLI
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
(NOTE 4)  PRO FORMA SPLP

Revenue:

Diversified industrial net sales $ 763,009  $ 199,862  $ —  $ 962,871

Energy net revenue 132,620  —  —  132,620

Financial services revenue 69,430  —  —  69,430

Investment and other income 711  —  —  711

Net investment gains 32,267  —  —  32,267

Total revenue 998,037  199,862  —  1,197,899

Costs and expenses:

Cost of goods sold 670,047  135,044  (74) (a) 805,017

Selling, general and administrative expenses 230,199  49,756  8,104 (b) 288,059

Goodwill impairment 19,571  —  —  19,571

Asset impairment charges 68,092  —  —  68,092

Finance interest expense 1,450  —  —  1,450

Recovery of loan losses (50)  —  —  (50)

Interest expense 8,862  289  3,508 (c) 12,659

Realized and unrealized gain on derivatives (588)  —  —  (588)

Other income, net (22,915)  (304)  —  (23,219)

Total costs and expenses 974,668  184,785  11,538  1,170,991
Income from continuing operations before income taxes, equity method

income (loss) and investments held at fair value 23,369  15,077  (11,538)  26,908

Income tax (benefit) provision (78,719)  4,379  (5,001) (d) (79,341)
Income (loss) from equity method investments and investments held at fair

value:

Loss of associated companies, net of taxes (34,931)  —  7,083 (e) (27,848)

Income from other investments - related party 361  —  —  361

Income from investments held at fair value 2,793  —  —  2,793

Net income from continuing operations 70,311  10,698  546  81,555
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests in

consolidated entities 10,875   (1,415) (f) 9,460

Net income from continuing operations attributable to common unitholders $ 81,186  $ 10,698  $ (869)  $ 91,015

Net income per common unit - basic:
Net income from continuing operations attributable to common unitholders -

basic $ 2.97   $ 3.33

Net income per common unit - diluted:
Net income from continuing operations attributable to common unitholders -

diluted $ 2.96   $ 3.32

Weighted average number of common units outstanding - basic 27,318   27,318

Weighted average number of common units outstanding - diluted 27,442   27,442

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

(in thousands, except per common unit data) SPLP  SLI
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
(NOTE 4)  PRO FORMA SPLP

Revenue:

Diversified industrial net sales $ 448,072  $ 83,621  $ —  $ 531,693

Energy net revenue 41,714  —  —  41,714

Financial services revenue 38,409  —  —  38,409

Investment and other income 627  —  —  627

Total revenue 528,822  83,621  —  612,443

Costs and expenses:

Cost of goods sold 368,938  55,941  (1,307) (a) 423,572

Selling, general and administrative expenses 125,187  25,887  (3,426) (b) 147,648

Asset impairment charges 8,470  —  —  8,470

Finance interest expense 1,192  —  —  1,192

Provision for loan losses 435  —  —  435

Interest expense 4,365  196  1,462 (c) 6,023

Realized and unrealized loss on derivatives 539  —  —  539

Other income, net (6,248)  (357)  —  (6,605)

Total costs and expenses 502,878  81,667  (3,271)  581,274
Income from continuing operations before income taxes, equity method loss

and investments held at fair value 25,944  1,954  3,271  31,169

Income tax provision 10,023  1,751  (10) (d) 11,764

Loss from equity method investments and investments held at fair value:

Loss of associated companies, net of taxes (3,261)  —  (8,078) (e) (11,339)

Loss from investments held at fair value (457)  —  —  (457)

Net income from continuing operations 12,203  203  (4,797)  7,609
Net income from continuing operations attributable to noncontrolling interests in

consolidated entities (1,032)   (1,115) (g) (2,147)

Net income from continuing operations attributable to common unitholders $ 11,171  $ 203  $ (5,912)  $ 5,462

Net income per common unit - basic and diluted:

Net income from continuing operations attributable to common unitholders $ 0.42   $ 0.21

Weighted average number of common units outstanding 26,557   26,557

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

STEEL PARTNERS HOLDINGS L.P.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in thousands)

1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION

On April 6, 2016, HNH entered into a definitive merger agreement with SLI, pursuant to which it commenced a cash tender offer to purchase all of